The discount rates used to estimate the liability are based on upper-medium grade fixed-income instruments (A rated credit) with similar tenor to
the expected liability cash flows. The discount rate assumption is updated quarterly and used to remeasure the liability at the reporting date, with the
resulting change reflected in other comprehensive income (loss). For unobservable discount rates, the Company uses estimates consistent with fair value
guidance, maximizing the use of relevant, observable market prices and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

45

Table of Contents

The Company’s liabilities for future policy benefits are sensitive to changes in interest rates and actuarial assumptions such as mortality and
morbidity. The following table summarizes the sensitivities of hypothetical changes in significant assumptions related to the Company’s long-duration non-
participating and limited pay contracts, for products included in the disaggregated rollforwards in Note 5 – “Future Policy Benefits” in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.

December 31, 2023 (dollars in millions)

Assumptions
Liability for Future Policy

Benefits Pre-tax Income
Other Comprehensive Income

(Loss)
Discount Rate
   Effect of an increase by 100 bps $(3,800) N/A $3,800
   Effect of an increase by 50 bps $(2,000) N/A $2,000
   Effect of a decrease by 50 bps $2,200 N/A $(2,200)
   Effect of a decrease by 100 bps $4,600 N/A $(4,600)
Mortality
   Effect of an increase by 1% $340 $(340) $—
   Effect of a decrease by 1% $(340) $340 $—
Morbidity
   Effect of an increase by 5% $430 $(430) $—
   Effect of a decrease by 5% $(340) $340 $—
Lapse
   Effect of an increase by 10% $(180) $180 $—
   Effect of a decrease by 10% $230 $(230) $—

Valuation of Market Risk Benefits and Derivatives

The Company reinsures certain annuity products that contain terms that are deemed to be market risk benefits or embedded derivatives, primarily
variable annuities with guaranteed minimum benefits and equity-indexed annuities.

Variable annuities with guaranteed minimum benefits have been identified as market risk benefits. Market risk benefits are contracts or contract
features that both provide protection to the contract holder from other-than-nominal capital market risk and expose the Company to other-than-nominal
capital market risk. Market risk benefits are measured at fair value using an option-based valuation model based on current net amounts at risk, market

[…]

classified as available-for-sale, less applicable deferred income taxes as well as related adjustments to deferred acquisition costs, if applicable, are reflected
as a direct charge or credit to accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (“AOCI”) in stockholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheets.

The interest rate sensitivity relating to the Company’s fixed maturity securities is assessed using hypothetical scenarios that assume positive and
negative 50 and 100 basis point parallel shifts in the yield curves. This analysis assumes that the U.S., Canada and other pertinent countries’ yield curve
shifts are of equal direction and magnitude. Change in value of individual securities is estimated consistently under each scenario using a commercial
valuation tool. The Company’s actual experience may differ from the results noted below particularly due to assumptions utilized or if events differ from
those included in the methodology. The following tables summarize the results of this analysis for fixed maturity securities in the Company’s investment
portfolio as of December 31, 2023 (dollars in millions):

Interest Rate Analysis of Estimated Fair Value of Fixed Maturity Securities

December 31, 2023: -100 bps -50 bps –  +50 bps  +100 bps
Total estimated fair value $ 65,981  $ 63,117  $ 60,467  $ 58,030  $ 55,807
% Change in estimated fair value from base 9.1 % 4.4 % — % (4.0)% (7.7)%
$ Change in estimated fair value from base $ 5,514  $ 2,650  $ —  $ (2,437) $ (4,660)

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used to measure the Company’s interest rate risk related to floating rate securities by computing estimated
changes in pretax income for floating rate assets and liabilities over a one year period following an instantaneous, parallel, hypothetical 50 basis point
change in market interest rates. The Company’s projected decrease in pretax income associated with floating rate instruments in the event of an
instantaneous 50 basis point decrease in market interest rates for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, was $28 million.

Mortgage loans are carried at unpaid principal balances, net of any unamortized premium or discount and valuation allowances. For a discussion

[…]

Balance, January 1, 2021 post-adoption $ 368  $ —  $ —  $ 41

(1) Includes adjustments for capping the net premium ratio at 100% and eliminating negative reserves on certain issue year cohorts.

(2) Adjustment to remove amounts associated with unrealized gains and losses previously recorded in AOCI (i.e., “shadow adjustments”).

(3) Amount includes certain reclassifications to conform with the revised presentation upon adoption of ASU 2018-12, such as reclassifying claims and benefits payable on long-duration
contracts to liability for future policy benefits.

(1)

(2)

(3)

 (2)

112

Table of Contents

Impact to Previously Reported Amounts

The adoption of ASU 2018-12 impacted the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2021 and 2022, and related
statements of income and comprehensive income for each of the two years in the period ended December 31, 2022, as follows (dollars in millions). The
adoption of ASU 2018-12 did not materially impact the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows for the two years in the
period ended December 31, 2022.

  As Previously Reported Adoption of ASU 2018-12 As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets
December 31, 2022
Assets
Fixed maturity securities available-for-sale, at fair value $ 52,901  $ —  $ 52,901
Equity securities, at fair value 134  —  134
Mortgage loans 6,590  —  6,590
Policy loans 1,231  —  1,231
Funds withheld at interest 6,003  —  6,003
Limited partnerships and real estate joint ventures 2,327  —  2,327
Short-term investments 154  —  154
Other invested assets 1,140  —  1,140

Total investments 70,480  —  70,480
Cash and cash equivalents 2,927  —  2,927
Accrued investment income 630  —  630
Premiums receivable and other reinsurance balances 3,013  —  3,013
Reinsurance ceded receivables and other 2,462  209  2,671
Deferred policy acquisition costs 3,974  154  4,128
Other assets 1,220  (165) 1,055

Total assets $ 84,706  $ 198  $ 84,904
Liabilities and equity
Future policy benefits 35,220  469  35,689
Interest-sensitive contract liabilities 30,572  (230) 30,342
Market risk benefits, at fair value —  247  247
Other policy claims and benefits 6,571  (4,091) 2,480
Other reinsurance balances 756  (31) 725
Deferred income taxes 736  647  1,383
Funds withheld payable 1,486  —  1,486
Other liabilities 1,169  251  1,420
Long-term debt 3,961  —  3,961

Total liabilities 80,471  (2,738) 77,733
Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1  —  1
Additional paid-in-capital 2,502  —  2,502
Retained earnings 8,967  (798) 8,169
Treasury stock, at cost (1,720) —  (1,720)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (5,605) 3,734  (1,871)

Total RGA, Inc. shareholders’ equity 4,145  2,936  7,081
Noncontrolling interest 90  —  90

Total equity 4,235  2,936  7,171
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 84,706  $ 198  $ 84,904

113

Table of Contents

As Previously Reported Adoption of ASU 2018-12 As Adjusted
December 31, 2021
Assets
Fixed maturity securities available-for-sale, at fair value $ 60,749  $ —  $ 60,749
Equity securities, at fair value 151  —  151
Mortgage loans 6,283  —  6,283
Policy loans 1,234  —  1,234
Funds withheld at interest 6,954  —  6,954
Limited partnerships and real estate joint ventures 1,996  —  1,996
Short-term investments 87  —  87
Other invested assets 1,074  —  1,074

Total investments 78,528  —  78,528
Cash and cash equivalents 2,948  —  2,948
Accrued investment income 533  —  533
Premiums receivable and other reinsurance balances 2,888  —  2,888
Reinsurance ceded receivables and other 2,580  585  3,165
Deferred policy acquisition costs 3,690  170  3,860
Other assets 1,008  11  1,019

Total assets $ 92,175  $ 766  $ 92,941
Liabilities and equity
Future policy benefits 35,782  11,667  47,449
Interest-sensitive contract liabilities 26,377  (258) 26,119
Market risk benefits, at fair value —  262  262
Other policy claims and benefits 6,993  (4,883) 2,110
Other reinsurance balances 613  (56) 557
Deferred income taxes 2,886  (1,387) 1,499
Funds withheld payable 1,852  —  1,852
Other liabilities 811  255  1,066
Long-term debt 3,667  —  3,667
Collateral finance and securitization notes 180  —  180

Total liabilities 79,161  5,600  84,761
Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —
Common stock 1  —  1
Additional paid-in-capital 2,461  —  2,461
Retained earnings 8,563  (692) 7,871
Treasury stock, at cost (1,653) —  (1,653)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 3,642  (4,142) (500)

Total RGA, Inc. shareholders’ equity 13,014  (4,834) 8,180
Noncontrolling interest —  —  —

Total equity 13,014  (4,834) 8,180
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 92,175  $ 766  $ 92,941

114

Table of Contents

  As Previously Reported Adoption of ASU 2018-12 As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income
Year ended December 31, 2022
Revenues
Net premiums $ 13,078  $ —  $ 13,078
Net investment income 3,161  —  3,161
Investment related gains (losses), net (506) (33) (539)
Other revenues 525  2  527

   Total revenues 16,258  (31) 16,227
Benefits and expenses
Claims and other policy benefits 12,046  (64) 11,982
Future policy benefits remeasurement (gains) losses —  291  291
Market risk benefits remeasurement (gains) losses —  10  10
Interest credited 682  —  682
Policy acquisition costs and other insurance expenses 1,499  (155) 1,344
Other operating expenses 1,009  —  1,009
Interest expense 184  —  184
Collateral finance and securitization expense 7  —  7

Total benefits and expenses 15,427  82  15,509
Income before income taxes 831  (113) 718

Provision for income taxes 204  (7) 197
Net income $ 627  $ (106) $ 521

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 4  —  4
Net income available to RGA, Inc. shareholders $ 623  $ (106) $ 517

  As Previously Reported Adoption of ASU 2018-12 As Adjusted
Year ended December 31, 2021
Revenues
Net premiums $ 12,513  $ —  $ 12,513
Net investment income 3,138  —  3,138
Investment related gains (losses), net 560  7  567
Other revenues 447  2  449

Total revenues 16,658  9  16,667
Benefits and expenses
Claims and other policy benefits 12,776  (1,103) 11,673
Future policy benefits remeasurement (gains) losses —  567  567
Market risk benefits remeasurement (gains) losses —  (58) (58)
Interest credited 700  —  700
Policy acquisition costs and other insurance expenses 1,416  (91) 1,325
Other operating expenses 936  —  936
Interest expense 127  —  127
Collateral finance and securitization expense 12  —  12

Total benefits and expenses 15,967  (685) 15,282
Income before income taxes 691  694  1,385

Provision for income taxes 74  141  215
Net income $ 617  $ 553  $ 1,170

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest —  —  —
Net income available to RGA, Inc. shareholders $ 617  $ 553  $ 1,170

115

Table of Contents

  As Previously Reported Adoption of ASU 2018-12 As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Year ended December 31, 2022
Net income $ 627  $ (106) $ 521
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax

Foreign currency translation adjustments (162) 60  (102)
Net unrealized investment gains (losses) (9,108) (168) (9,276)
Effect of updating discount rates on future policy benefits —  7,964  7,964
Change in instrument-specific credit risk for market risk benefits —  20  20
Defined benefit pension and postretirement plan adjustments 23  —  23

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (9,247) 7,876  (1,371)
Total comprehensive income (loss) (8,620) 7,770  (850)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 4  —  4
Total comprehensive income (loss) available to RGA, Inc. $ (8,624) $ 7,770  $ (854)

Year ended December 31, 2021
Net income $ 617  $ 553  $ 1,170
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax

Foreign currency translation adjustments 60  (4) 56
Net unrealized investment gains (losses) (1,799) (34) (1,833)
Effect of updating discount rates on future policy benefits —  2,207  2,207
Change in instrument-specific credit risk for market risk benefits —  (43) (43)
Defined benefit pension and postretirement plan adjustments 22  —  22

Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (1,717) 2,126  409
Total comprehensive income (loss) (1,100) 2,679  1,579

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest —  —  —
Total comprehensive income (loss) available to RGA, Inc. $ (1,100) $ 2,679  $ 1,579

116

Table of Contents

Additional Transition and Other Disclosures

ASU 2018-12 expanded the disclosure requirements for long-duration contracts in the annual and interim financial statements. The following tables
provide additional information regarding the transition adjustments and disaggregated rollforwards of beginning to ending balances of the liability for
future policy benefits, policyholder account balances, market risk benefits and deferred policy acquisition costs for the year ended December 31, 2021
(dollars in millions). See Notes 5, 6 and 8 for 2022 and 2023 disclosures.

Liability for Future Policy Benefits